

No. 22-1008

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORNER POST, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE  
SYSTEM,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF JOHN KENDRICK AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JONATHAN BERRY  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. TRENT MCCOTTER  
MICHAEL BUSCHBACHER  
JARED M. KELSON  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th St. NW, #350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
berry@boydengrayassociates.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with  
Decades of this Court’s Precedents on the  
Meaning of “Accrual.” ..... 4

    A. The Distinction Between Statutes of Repose  
    and Statutes of Limitations. .... 4

    B. This Court Has Correctly Read Section  
    2401(a) as a Statute of Limitations, Not a  
    Statute of Repose..... 7

II. The Policy Justifications in Support of the  
Eighth Circuit’s Decision Also Conflict with  
Decades of this Court’s Precedents. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	10
<i>Bank of Hartford Cnty. v. Waterman</i> , 26 Conn. 324 (1857) .....	8
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Tr. Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of Cal.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 .....	7
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	10
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967) .....	3, 7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	6
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Int., Inc. v. NPS</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	2
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005) .....	7
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	2, 5, 7

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	2
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	10
<i>Murray v. East India Co.</i> , (1865) 106 Eng. Rep. 1167; 5 B. & Ald. 204.....	5
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2051 (2019).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 939 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	3
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	5
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	7
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	3, 10
<i>Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States</i> , 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991).....	9, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022).....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891).....	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	3, 4
H.G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (1883).....	5
John Kelly, <i>A Treatise on the Code Limitations of Actions Under All State Codes</i> (1903).....	5, 6
John Kendrick, <i>(Un)limiting Administrative Review: Wind River, Section 2401(a), and the Right to Challenge Federal Agencies</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 157 (2017).....	1, 5, 6, 8, 9
